

No. 16-

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACQUELINE HEAVEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Court of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOUGLAS K. WILSON  
JOHN PLIMPTON  
Office of the Colorado  
State Public Defender  
1300 Broadway, Ste. 300  
Denver, CO 80203

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. The lower courts are deeply divided over whether a warrantless search incident to arrest may precede the arrest. ....	5
A. How the conflict arose .....	5
1. The Court has always required searches incident to arrest to take place during or after the arrest. ....	5
2. <i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> can be misinterpreted as authorizing searches incident to arrest that precede the arrest. ....	10
B. The extent of the conflict .....	13
1. Many jurisdictions, relying on <i>Rawlings</i> , hold that a search incident to arrest may precede the arrest. ....	14
2. Many other jurisdictions recognize that <i>Rawlings</i> did not abrogate the traditional requirement that a search incident to arrest take place during or after the arrest. ....	18

II. The issue is of great practical im- portance. ....	21
III. The decision below is incorrect: A search incident to arrest must take place during or after the arrest, not before. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDICES	
A. Colorado Court of Appeals opinion .....	1a
B. Colorado District Court oral opinion .....	12a
C. Colorado Supreme Court order denying review .....	15a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 578 (Ala. 2001) .....	15
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925) .....	7
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	5, 9, 25
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 987 A.2d 72 (Md. 2010) .....	19
<i>Belote v. State</i> , 981 A.2d 1247 (Md. 2009) .....	19
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	6
<i>Bouldin v. State</i> , 350 A.2d 130 (Md. 1976) .....	19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	7
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) ....	8, 18, 24
<i>Closson v. Morrison</i> , 47 N.H. 482 (N.H. 1867) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Craan</i> , 13 N.E.3d 569 (Mass. 2014) .....	20
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	8, 25
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973) .....	9
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) .....	9
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 2008) .....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	5
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) ...	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Lovelace v. Commonwealth</i> , 522 S.E.2d 856 (Va. 1999) .....	20
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) .....	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	9
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....	9
<i>Ochana v. Flores</i> , 347 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>People v. Chiagles</i> , 142 N.E. 583 (N.Y. 1928) .....	6, 7
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 371 N.E.2d 528 (N.Y. 1977) .....	21

<i>People v. Macabeo</i> , 384 P.3d 1189 (Cal. 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 26 N.E.3d 237 (N.Y. 2014) .....	21
<i>People v. Sutherland</i> , 683 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1984) .....	17
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364, 367 (1964) .....	8
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .....	passim
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) ....	6, 22, 24
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	8
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 987 S.W.2d 889 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1999) .....	17
<i>State v. Conn</i> , 99 P.3d 1108 (Kan. 2004) .....	16
<i>State v. Crutcher</i> , 989 S.W.2d 295 (Tenn. 1999) .....	20
<i>State v. Freiburger</i> , 620 S.E.2d 737 (S.C. 2006) .....	16
<i>State v. Funkhouser</i> , 782 A.2d 387 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2001) .....	19
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 625 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2001) .....	16
<i>State v. O'Neal</i> , 921 A.2d 1079 (N.J. 2007) .....	16
<i>State v. Overby</i> , 590 N.W.2d 703 (N.D. 1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 931 So. 2d 286 (La. 2006) .....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 851 N.W.2d 719 (S.D. 2014) .....	17
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 695 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 2005) .....	17
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	9
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948) .....	8
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	18
<i>United States v. Currence</i> , 446 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 147 A.3d 236 (D.C. Ct. App. 2016) (en banc) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 377 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 483 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	14
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950) .....	8
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 23
<i>United States v. Torres-Castro</i> , 470 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	23
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	7
<i>Williams v Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2004) .....	16
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1866) .....	7
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1940) .....	22

Wayne A. Logan, <i>An Exception Swallows a Rule: Police Authority to Search Incident to Arrest</i> , 19 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 381 (2001) .....	21
N.Y. State Division of Criminal Justice Services, <i>Adult Arrests: 2007-2016</i> , <a href="http://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/arrests/nyc.pdf">www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/arrests/nyc.pdf</a> .....	23
Marissa Perry, <i>Search Incident to Probable Cause?: The Intersection of Rawlings and Knowles</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 109 (2016) .....	21
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Substantive Origins of Criminal Procedure</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 393 (1995) .....	6
Telford Taylor, <i>Two Studies in Constitutional Interpretation</i> (1969) .....	6
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Pleading and Practice</i> (1880) .....	7
